consequence, Deferred income taxes in 2016 were understated by $2.4 million and the Provision for income taxes was
understated by $2.4 million in 2015.

The second misstatement was related to the misapplication of a tax rule related to foreign dividend income. As a
consequence, Retained earnings were overstated by $1.4 million in 2015, Other tax liabilities - noncurrent, reported in
Other long-term liabilities, were understated by $4.6 million in 2016 and the Provision for income taxes was
understated by $1.9 million and $1.3 million in 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The third misstatement was related to a design deficiency associated with transfer pricing. As a consequence, our
Retained earnings were overstated by $0.2 million in 2015, Other tax liabilities - noncurrent, reported in Other
long-term liabilities, were understated by $0.6 million in 2016 and the Provision for income taxes was understated by
$0.2 million in both 2016 and 2015.

The impact of the reclassification, and the immaterial error corrections, both described above on our Consolidated
Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements of Income for the periods presented is as follows (in thousands, except
per share data):

December 31, 2016
As
reported Adjustment As revised

Buildings and leasehold improvements $290,367 $ 10,467 $300,834
Equipment 919,126 (10,467 ) 908,659
Deferred income taxes 222,919 2,380 225,299
Other long-term liabilities 135,318 5,219 140,537
Total liabilities 1,263,745 7,599 1,271,344
Retained earnings 1,836,180 (7,599 ) 1,828,581
Total stockholders' equity $2,586,759 $ (7,599 ) $2,579,160

60

Edgar Filing: BIO RAD LABORATORIES INC - Form 10-K

116

Year ended December 31,
2016 2015
As
reported AdjustmentAs revised As

reported AdjustmentAs revised

Provision for income taxes $(13,435 )$ (2,125 ) $(15,560 ) $(32,754 )$ (3,854 ) $(36,608 )
Net income $28,125 $ (2,125 ) $26,000 $113,093 $ (3,854 ) $109,239
Net income per basic share $0.96 $ (0.08 ) $0.88 $3.87 $ (0.13 ) $3.74
Net income per diluted share $0.95 $ (0.07 ) $0.88 $3.85 $ (0.14 ) $3.71

Management evaluated the materiality of all the errors described above from a qualitative and quantitative perspective.
Based on such evaluation, we have concluded that they are not material to any individual prior period, nor did they
have an effect on the trend of financial results, taking into account the requirements of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effect of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements (SAB 108). Accordingly, we are correcting these
errors in every affected period in the 2015 and 2016 consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K.